
Exhibit A 

Case 5:22-cv-00842   Document 1-1   Filed 05/19/22   Page 1 of 52   Page ID #:14



If you are being served on behalf of a corporation, an unincorporated association (including a partnership), or other entity, this
form must be signed by you in the name of such entity or by a person authorized to receive service of process on behalf of such
entity. In all other cases, this form must be signed by you personally or by a person authorized by you to acknowledge receipt of
summons. If you return this form to the sender, service of a summons is deemed complete on the day you sign the
acknowledgment of receipt below. 

(SIGNATURE OF SENDER—MUST NOT BE A PARTY IN THIS CASE)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT

This acknowledges receipt of (to be completed by sender before mailing):

1.

2.

(To be completed by recipient):

(SIGNATURE OF PERSON ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT, WITH TITLE IF 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT IS MADE ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER PERSON OR ENTITY)

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use 
Judicial Council of California 
POS-015 [Rev. January 1, 2005]

NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT — CIVIL Code of Civil Procedure, 
 §§ 415.30, 417.10 

www.courtinfo.ca.gov

Page 1 of 1

TO (insert name of party being served):

Date of mailing:

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME)

A copy of the summons and of the complaint.

Other (specify):

Date this form is signed:

(TYPE OR PRINT YOUR NAME AND NAME OF ENTITY, IF ANY, 
ON WHOSE BEHALF THIS FORM IS SIGNED)

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF

BRANCH NAME:

CITY AND ZIP CODE:

STREET ADDRESS:

MAILING ADDRESS:

Plaintiff/Petitioner:

Defendant/Respondent:

FOR COURT USE ONLY

CASE NUMBER:

NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT—CIVIL

POS-015
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY:

STATE: ZIP CODE:CITY:

STREET ADDRESS:

FIRM NAME:

NAME:

STATE BAR NO:

TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. :

E-MAIL ADDRESS:

ATTORNEY FOR (Name):

NOTICE
The summons and other documents identified below are being served pursuant to section 415.30 of the California Code of Civil
Procedure. Your failure to complete this form and return it within 20 days from the date of mailing shown below may subject you
(or the party on whose behalf you are being served) to liability for the payment of any expenses incurred in serving a summons
on you in any other manner permitted by law.

RCM Technologies, Inc.

April 19, 2022

Joshua G. Konecky

Civil Case Cover Sheet, Class Action Complaint, Summons, Certificate of Assignment, and Initial Complex Order and
Guidelines

SAN BERNARDINO

San Bernardino Justice Center
San Bernardino, 92415

247 West Third Street
247 West Third Street

Barbara Grady

RCM Technologies, Inc.

CIV SB 2204890

PA 19102-1313Philadelphia
1601 Cherry St., Suite 1400

Littler Mendelson, PC
Martha Keon

207237

 (215) 866-7261  (267) 402-3131
MKeon@littler.com

Defendant RCM Technologies, Inc.

EXHIBIT A

Case 5:22-cv-00842   Document 1-1   Filed 05/19/22   Page 2 of 52   Page ID #:15

ebarajas
Stamp



EXHIBIT A

Case 5:22-cv-00842   Document 1-1   Filed 05/19/22   Page 3 of 52   Page ID #:16



EXHIBIT A

Case 5:22-cv-00842   Document 1-1   Filed 05/19/22   Page 4 of 52   Page ID #:17



EXHIBIT A

Case 5:22-cv-00842   Document 1-1   Filed 05/19/22   Page 5 of 52   Page ID #:18



 

-2- 

 COMPLAINT 

Barbara Grady, et al. v. RCM Technologies, Inc. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

under California law.  

 Defendant RCM is a specialty healthcare staffing company 

headquartered in New Jersey that employs numerous traveling nurses in California. 

The nurses work in hospitals, nursing homes, and other healthcare facilities with 

which Defendant contracts. Defendant’s traveling nurses typically work at a 

location for several weeks or months before Defendant assigns them to a new 

location.  Defendant employed Ms. Grady, for example, as a traveling nurse in 

California from approximately August 30, 2020, through approximately October 

17, 2020.  RCM placed Ms. Grady at Hi-Desert Continuing Care and various other 

sites operated Desert Care Network in California. 

 As a matter of policy and practice, Defendant has routinely suffered 

and permitted Plaintiff and other similarly situated nurses to work over 12 hours 

per day without compensating them at a “double time” premium rate of two times 

their regular rate.  This occurs because of unscheduled overtime (double time) that 

Defendant suffers and permits—and directs—the nurses to work off-the-clock.   

Examples of work that Plaintiff and other nurses perform off-the-clock include 

patient “hand-offs” or transfers (during which nurses on the outgoing shift will 

update those working the incoming shift regarding patient care), charting, and pre-

shift temperature checks.  At COVID-19 vaccination clinics, Plaintiff and other 

nurses also have had to set up and break down the equipment, including unloading 

and loading equipment onto vehicles, while off-the-clock. Because Defendant 

typically schedules the nurses for 12-hour shifts, this unpaid pre- and post-shift 

work means the nurses are routinely being denied their statutorily-mandated 

“double time” pay of two times the regular rate of pay for work beyond 12 hours 

in a day.   

 RCM also maintains insufficient staffing levels to provide nurses with 

off-duty meal and rest periods at the frequency and duration required by California 

law.  Consequently, the nurses, who are ethically and professionally bound to 
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remain with their patients until relieved, routinely are unable to take off-duty meal 

and rest periods in a timely manner.  Moreover, even when nurses find occasion to 

step away from their patients, they are not permitted to leave the premises and are 

on call.  At the same time, RCM also fails to provide nurses with the required 

premium pay owed for each workday when they are not provided with the off-duty 

meal and rest periods required by the California Wage Order.  

 Plaintiff, Barbara Grady, brings Causes of Action One through Eight 

(the “class claims”) as a class action on behalf of herself and other similarly 

situated individuals who have worked as traveling nurses for Defendant in 

California at any time beginning October 8, 2017, through the resolution of this 

action.  These class action claims are brought pursuant to California Labor Code 

§§ 201-203, 221-223, 226, 226.7, 510, 1174, 1194, and 1198; and California Code 

of Regulations, Title 8 § 11040 §§ 3 & 7, 11-12 (Wage Order No. 4), and under 

Business & Professions Code §§ 17200-17208, for unfair competition due to 

Defendant’s unlawful, unfair and fraudulent business acts and practices. 

 Plaintiff, Barbara Grady, brings Causes of Action Nine as a 

representative action, but not a class action, on behalf of the State of California and 

other aggrieved employees, seeks civil penalties under the Private Attorneys 

General Act of 2004 (PAGA), Labor Code §§ 2698 et seq.  In passing PAGA, the 

California Legislature “declared that adequate financing of labor law enforcement 

was necessary to achieve maximum compliance with state labor laws, that staffing 

levels for labor law enforcement agencies had declined and were unlikely to keep 

pace with future growth of the labor market, and that it was therefore in the public 

interest to allow aggrieved employees, acting as private attorneys general, to 

recover civil penalties for Labor Code violations.”  Arias v. Super. Ct., 46 Cal. 4th 

969, 980 (2009). 

 PAGA permits aggrieved employees to bring an action to recover civil 

penalties available under any provision of the Labor Code that provides for a civil 
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penalty be assessed and collected by the Labor and Workforce Development 

Agency (“LWDA”) or any of its departments or divisions. See Labor Code § 

2699(a).  Additionally, for all provisions of the Labor Code that do not specify a 

civil penalty, PAGA establishes a civil penalty for violation of these provisions in 

the amount of one hundred dollars ($100) for each aggrieved employee per pay 

period for the initial violation and two hundred dollars ($200) for each aggrieved 

employee per pay period for each subsequent violation. Id. at § 2699(f).  Because 

the action is brought on behalf of the state, 75% of the fees collected are distributed 

to the LWDA for the enforcement of labor laws and for the education of employers 

and employees.  The remaining 25% is shared between aggrieved employees.  Id. 

at § 2699(i). 

 On July 22, 2021, Plaintiff provided written notice of the Labor Code 

violations alleged herein to the LWDA via online submission, with a certified copy 

mailed to Defendant.   More than 65 calendar days have passed since the date of 

this notice. Accordingly, Plaintiff has satisfied the administrative prerequisites 

under California Labor Code § 2699.3(a) to recover civil penalties against 

Defendant for the Labor Code violations alleged herein. 

 Before the filing of this lawsuit, Defendant agreed to toll the statute of 

limitation effective October 8, 2021, on all claims based on alleged off-the-clock 

or meal or rest period violations under the California Labor Code, California 

Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Orders or Section 17200 of the California 

Business and Professions Code asserted on behalf of Plaintiff, the Class Members, 

and the aggrieved employees alleged herein. 

 Plaintiff, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated, also 

requests reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to California Labor Code §§ 

1194(a), 2699(g); and Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5. 

II. JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

 The Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to Article 6, § 10 

EXHIBIT A

Case 5:22-cv-00842   Document 1-1   Filed 05/19/22   Page 8 of 52   Page ID #:21



 

-5- 

 COMPLAINT 

Barbara Grady, et al. v. RCM Technologies, Inc. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

of the California Constitution and California Code of Civil Procedure § 410.10.  

 The Court has jurisdiction over Defendant because it is a corporation 

authorized to transact business in the State of California and are registered with the 

California Secretary of State. Defendants transact sufficient business with 

sufficient minimum contacts in California, or otherwise intentionally avail 

themselves of the California market through the advertising, marketing, and sale 

of products and services, to render the exercise of jurisdiction over Defendant by 

the California court consistent with traditional notions of fair play and substantial 

justice.  

 Venue is proper in this judicial district pursuant to Code of Civil 

Procedure § 395.5.  Defendant employed Plaintiff and other employees in this 

County, transacts business in this County, and events complained of in this 

Complaint occurred in this County.      

III. THE PARTIES 

 Plaintiff, class members and aggrieved employees as set forth below 

are current and/or former traveling nurses who worked for Defendants in California 

at any time beginning October 8, 2017, through the resolution of this action. 

 Plaintiff Barbara Grady is a resident of Santa Monica, California. 

Plaintiff worked as a nurse for Defendant in San Bernardino, California, from 

approximately August 30, 2020 through October 17, 2020. 

 Defendant RCM Technologies, Inc., is a corporation incorporated in 

the State of New Jersey and headquartered in the State of Pennsylvania. Defendant 

is registered to do business in California, and at all relevant times has been engaged 

in the business of health care staffing in the State of California. Defendant employs 

nurses throughout California, including the County of Alameda.  

IV. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

 Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference the allegations set forth 

above. 
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 During the relevant time period of this action, Defendant has employed 

Plaintiff and other similarly situated individuals as traveling nurses (“Nurses”) to 

provide nursing services in hospital and health system settings throughout 

California. 

 Plaintiff worked as an hourly, non-exempt nurse for Defendant in 

Joshua City, California, providing care and treatments for patients at Hi Desert 

Continuing Care and various COVID-19 treatment and vaccination sites. 

A. Defendants’ Failure to Pay for All Hours Worked 

 Nurses were regularly scheduled to work 12-hour shifts. Plaintiff 

Grady for example, was scheduled to work five twelve hour shifts per week during 

her employment with Defendant.  

 Defendant maintains policies and practices that lead to pre- and post-

shift “off the clock”, uncompensated work.  Specifically, prior to clocking in, 

Nurses have been required to undergo mandatory temperature checks. Plaintiff and 

the other Nurses have not been compensated for this additional time.   

 Additionally, Plaintiff and the other Nurses have had to work 

significantly longer than their scheduled shift time to complete their assigned 

duties.  Due to the low staff and high patient volume, Plaintiff and the other nurses 

were unable to complete charting for their patients during their shift and were 

required to finish this paperwork before leaving. Additionally, patient “hand-offs”, 

during which Nurses on one shift will update those working the incoming shift 

regarding patient care, routinely went past Nurses scheduled shifts. As a result, 

Plaintiff and the other Nurses were not compensated for any of this additional time. 

 In fact, Plaintiff was instructed that her timecard needed to reflect her 

scheduled start and end times, rather than the actual start and end times that she 

worked. Plaintiff was informed that failure to follow these instructions would result 

in her timecard not being approved. Plaintiff informed Defendant of the inaccuracy 

of her timecard but was instructed by Defendant that she needed to comply with 
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those instructions.  

 Further, when Plaintiff Grady and the other Nurses were assigned to 

work at various COVID-19 vaccination clinics they were forced to arrive one hour 

prior to their shift to assist with unloading of the supply trucks and setup of the 

clinic. Once the clinic was closes, Plaintiff and the other Nurses were required to 

stay another hour or two later to assist in reloading of the truck and cleaning of the 

clinic. Again, Plaintiff and the other Nurses were required to sign in and out during 

their scheduled shift times, rather than the actual time worked. Thus, Plaintiff and 

the Nurses were not compensated for any of this pre- and post- shift work.  

B. Defendants’ failure to provide off duty meal and rest periods 

 Defendant does not institute policies and procedures that would enable 

their nurses to take statutorily mandated meal and rest periods. Defendant’s Nurses 

such as Ms. Grady are duty-bound to remain attentive to their patients and on-duty, 

unless relieved from duty by another nurse. Nurses who abandon patients violate 

ethical and professional codes, which can lead to the revocation of their nursing 

license and/or termination of employment.   

 Defendant routinely fails to provide the Nurses with uninterrupted, 

thirty-minute meal periods during which they are completely relieved of duty, and 

routinely do not permit and authorize them to take rest breaks of at least ten minutes 

by the end of every fourth hour of work or major fraction thereof. Ms. Grady, for 

example, worked approximately 12-hour shifts providing nursing services as a 

RCM employee, but was regularly unable to take meal or rest breaks because of 

her patient care responsibilities and the lack of additional staff to relieve her. 

Accordingly, Defendant’s Nurses like Ms. Grady typically manage to eat only 

while performing other work. 

 Even when Plaintiff and the other Nurses managed to get a break, they 

were not relieved of all duty. Defendant required that Ms. Grady and all other 

Nurses be on call during their breaks. Defendant required the Nurses to keep their 
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‘beeper’ with them at all times to be able to be contacted and therefore interrupted 

during their breaks. Additionally, Defendant required Plaintiff and the other nurses 

to remain on the hospital premises for all meal breaks. Nonetheless, Defendants 

automatically deducted meal break times from Plaintiff and the other Nurses time 

sheets and pay, even when they never received them.  

 Plaintiff and Nurses never received premium pay for any of these 

missed meal periods.  

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS 

 Plaintiff brings Causes of Action Two through Nine as a class action on behalf of 

herself and all others similarly situated pursuant to pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 382. 

This action satisfies the criteria for class certification because there is an 

ascertainable class and a well-defined community of interest among class 

members, as alleged herein.  

 Plaintiff brings the PAGA Cause of Action as a representative law 

enforcement action, but not as a class action.   

 Class Definition: The Class that Plaintiff seeks to represent is defined 

as, and comprises, the following: 

All individuals who worked as a traveling nurse or like 

hourly position for Defendant in California at any 

time beginning October 8, 2017, through the date of 

notice to the Class. 

 Ascertainability: The Class is ascertainable because it comprises a 

well-defined and objectively identifiable group of individuals who are too 

numerous to be individually joined in the lawsuit.  The Class members also are 

easily identifiable from Defendants’ business records. 

 Existence and Predominance of Common Questions of Law and/or 

Fact. Common questions of law and/or fact exist as to the members of the Class 

and, in addition, common questions of law and/or fact predominate over questions 

affecting only individual members of the Class. The common questions include the 

following: 
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i. Whether Defendant required and/or suffered and permitted 

Plaintiff and the other Nurses to work unscheduled overtime; 

ii. Whether Defendant’s policies fail to account for and 

compensate Nurses for time spent undergoing temperature 

checks required by Defendant. 

iii. Whether Defendant requires and/or suffers and permits Nurses 

to perform patient hand-offs off-the-clock; 

iv. Whether Defendant requires and/or suffers and permits Nurses 

to perform patient charting off-the-clock; 

v. Whether Defendant requires and/or suffers and permits Nurses 

to perform other patient care duties off-the-clock; 

vi. Whether Defendant requires and/or suffers and permits Nurses 

to work through and/or remain on-duty during their meal 

periods; 

vii. Whether Defendant has sufficient policies and procedures to 

permit Nurses to verify their unscheduled work time with the 

host facility or otherwise; 

viii. Whether Defendant has failed to compensate Plaintiff and the 

other Nurses at their the statutorily mandated overtime rates for 

hours worked in excess of 8 hours in a day and/or 40 hours in a 

week; 

ix. Whether Defendant has failed to compensate Plaintiff and the 

other Nurses at their the statutorily mandated double time rates 

for hours worked in excess of 12 hours in a day; 

x. Whether Defendant has sufficient policies and procedures to 

provide Nurses with off-duty meal periods at the host facilities 

during which they are completely removed from duty for at least 

30 minutes by the end of the fifth hour of work;  
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xi. Whether Defendant has sufficient policies and procedures to 

provide Nurses with a second off-duty meal period at the host 

facilities during which they are completely removed from duty 

for at least 30 minutes by the end of the tenth hour of work; 

xii. Whether Defendant has sufficient policies and procedures to 

authorize and permit off-duty rest periods at the host facilities 

during which they are completely removed from duty for at least 

10 minutes during every four hours of work or major fraction 

thereof; 

xiii. Whether Defendant failed to keep accurate records of hours 

worked and wages earned by Nurses; 

xiv. Whether Defendant’s failure to compensate Plaintiff and the 

other Nurses for all their work-time, including overtime, double-

time and/or through meal periods, has been willful, intentional 

or reckless; 

xv. Whether the paychecks provided to Nurses in connection with 

their compensation contain all the elements mandated for 

accurate itemized wage statements under Cal. Labor Code § 

226(a); 

xvi. Whether Nurses whose employment relationship with 

Defendant has terminated are entitled to waiting time penalties 

for Defendant’s failure to timely pay all outstanding amounts of 

compensation owed upon termination of the employment 

relationship; 

xvii. Whether Defendant’s policies and practices have resulted in 

violation of one or more of the Labor Code Provisions cited 

herein; 

xviii. Whether Defendant’s policies and practices are unlawful, unfair 
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and/or fraudulent business practices in violation of California 

Business & Professions Code §§17200, et seq.; and 

xix. The injunctive and/or monetary relief to which Plaintiff and the 

Class may be entitled as a result of the violations alleged herein. 

 Typicality.  Plaintiff’s claims are typical of the claims of the Class.  

Defendant’s common course of conduct in failing to approve and compensate 

Nurses for the hours they are required and/or suffered and permitted to work, 

including overtime and double time; failing to provide off-duty meal periods in 

accordance with the timing and durational requirements of the applicable Wage 

Order; failing to authorize and permit off-duty rest periods in accordance with the 

timing and durational requirements of the applicable Wage Order; failing to keep 

accurate records of time worked and issue accurate itemized wage statements; and 

failure to pay waiting time penalties; has caused Plaintiff and the Class to sustain 

the same or similar injuries and damages.  Plaintiff’s claims are thereby 

representative of and co-extensive with the claims of the Class. 

 Adequacy. The class action is superior to other available means for the 

fair and efficient adjudication of this dispute.  The injury suffered by each member 

of the Class, while meaningful on an individual basis, is not of such magnitude as 

to make the prosecution of individual actions against Defendant economically 

feasible.  Furthermore, individualized litigation increases the delay and expense to 

all parties and the court system presented by the legal and factual issues of the case.  

In contrast, the class action device presents far fewer management difficulties and 

provides the benefits of single adjudication, economy of scale, and comprehensive 

supervision by a single court, and avoids the problem of inconsistent judgments. 

 Appropriateness of Injunctive or Declaratory Relief: Final injunctive 

relief or corresponding declaratory relief is appropriate respecting the Class as a 

whole.  Defendant has acted or refused to act on grounds that apply generally to 

the Class, such that final injunctive relief or corresponding declaratory relief may 
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be properly applied to the Class as a whole. 

CAUSES OF ACTION 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

Failure to Pay Overtime Compensation 

California Labor Code §§ 510, 1194, and 1198 et seq., and IWC Wage Order 

No. 5. 

36. Plaintiff hereby realleges and incorporates by reference the paragraphs 

above as though fully set forth herein.  

37. California Labor Code §§ 510 and 1198, and IWC Wage Order No. 5, 

§3, provides that employees in California shall not be employed more than eight 

(8) hours in any workday or forty (40) hours in any workweek unless they receive 

compensation for those hours at a rate of one and one-half (1 1/2) times the 

employee's regular rate of pay. 

38. California Labor Code §§ 510 and 1198, and IWC Wage Order No. 5, 

§3, provides that employees in California shall not be employed more than twelve 

(12) hours in any workday and for all hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours on 

the seventh (7th) consecutive day of work in a workweek, unless they receive 

compensation for those hours double the employee's regular rate of pay. 

39. Defendant has failed to pay Plaintiff, and other members of the Class, 

overtime compensation for the hours they worked in excess of the maximum hours 

permissible by law under California Labor Code §§ 510 and 1198, and IWC Wage 

Order No. 5, §3.  Defendants require and/or suffer and permit Plaintiffs and other 

members of the Class to work hours in excess of 8 in a day and 12 in a day. 

40. Defendant has failed to pay Plaintiff, and other members of the Class, 

overtime and double time compensation for the hours they worked in excess of the 

maximum hours under California Labor Code §§ 510 and 1198, and IWC Wage 

Order No. 5, §3. Defendant requires and/or suffers and permits Plaintiff and other 

members of the Class to work hours in excess of 8 in a day and 40 in a week. This 

includes unscheduled overtime and double time resulting from time spent 
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performing patient hand-offs, patient charting and other patient care duties; time 

spent on pre-shift temperature checks; time spent on site set up, equipment 

unloading/loading, and site cleaning; and time spent working through and/or 

remaining on duty during meal periods. 

41. Defendant’s failure to pay additional, premium rate compensation to 

Plaintiff and members of the Class for their overtime and double time hours worked 

has caused Plaintiff and Class Members, and continues to cause Class Members to 

suffer damages in amounts which are presently unknown to them but which exceed 

the jurisdictional threshold of this Court and which will be ascertained according 

to proof at trial. 

42. Pursuant to Labor Code §218.6 or Civil Code §3287(a), Plaintiff and 

other members of the Class are entitled to recover pre-judgment interest on wages 

earned, but not paid every pay period. 

43. As a direct and proximate result of the unlawful acts and/or omissions 

of Defendant, Plaintiff and Class Members have been deprived of overtime and 

double time compensation in an amount to be determined at trial. Plaintiff and other 

members of the class request recovery of overtime and double time compensation 

according to proof, interest, attorney’s fees and costs of suit pursuant to California 

Labor Code §§1194(a), as well as the assessment of any statutory penalties against 

Defendant, in a sum as provided by the California Labor Code and/or other statutes. 

 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

Failure to Provide Meal Periods, or Compensation in Lieu Thereof 

California Labor Code §§ 226.7 and 512; and Cal. Code Regs., Title 8 §11040 

¶¶ 7 & 11 

44. Plaintiff hereby realleges and incorporates by reference the paragraphs 

above as though fully set forth herein. 

45. California Labor Code §§ 226.7 and 512, and Title 8 of the California 

Code of Regulations § 11040, ¶ 11 requires Defendant to provide off-duty meal 

periods to Plaintiff and members of the Class.  California Labor Code §§ 226.7 and 
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512, and Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations § 11040, § 11 prohibit 

employers from employing an employee for more than five hours without a meal 

period of no less than thirty (30) minutes and for more than ten (10) hours without 

a second meal period.  Unless the employee is relieved of all duty during the thirty 

(30) minute meal period, the employee is considered “on-duty” and the meal or 

rest period is counted as time worked. 

46. Defendant does not provide the nurses with meal periods during which 

they are completely relieved of duty for at least thirty (30) minutes by the fifth hour 

of work and again by the tenth hour of work.   

47. Rather, the nurses regularly work long shifts without the opportunity 

to take one or more meal periods during which they are completely relieved of all 

duty for at least 30 minutes.  

48. Defendant’s policy has been to require the nurses to skip and/or work 

through statutorily mandated meal periods whenever a nurse’s assigned patient 

needs treatment or monitoring, rather than to maintain a system whereby other 

nurses relieve them at regular intervals throughout the day.  Even when the nurses 

attempt to take meal periods, they are subject to interruption to respond to patient 

treatment needs.  

49. Defendant has failed to perform their obligations to provide Plaintiff 

and Class Members off-duty meal periods by the end of the fifth hour of work and 

a second meal period by the end of the tenth hour of work.  Defendant has also 

failed to comply with their obligation to keep accurate information with respect to 

meal periods for each employee.   

50. Further, Defendant has not compensated Plaintiff and Class Members 

one (1) hour of pay for each off-duty meal period that they have been denied.  

Defendants’ conduct described herein violates California Labor Code §§ 226.7 and 

512 and Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations §11040, ¶¶ 7 & 11.  
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51. Pursuant to Labor Code §218.6 and/or Civil Code §3287(a), Plaintiff 

and other members of the Class are entitled to recover pre-judgment interest on 

wages earned, but not paid every pay period. 

52. Plaintiff and the Class therefore seek compensation for Defendant’s 

failure to provide compliant off-duty meal periods, plus interest, expenses, and 

costs of suit pursuant to the foregoing provisions and any other applicable law. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

Failure to Provide Rest Periods, or Compensation in Lieu Thereof 

California Labor Code §§ 226.7 and Cal. Code Regs., Title 8 § 11040 ¶ 12 

53. Plaintiff hereby realleges and incorporates by reference the paragraphs 

above as though fully set forth herein. 

54. California Labor Code §226.7 and Title 8 of the California Code of 

Regulations § 11040, ¶ 12 requires Defendant to authorize and permit off-duty rest 

periods to Plaintiff and members of the Class at the rate of ten minutes net rest time 

per four hours or major fraction thereof. 

55. Defendant does not authorize or permit such off-duty rest periods to 

the extent required by law.  To the contrary, the nurses regularly work long shifts 

without the opportunity to rest off-duty for even ten minutes during each of their 

four-hour work periods or major fractions thereof.   

56. Defendant’s policy has been to require the nurses to skip or work 

through statutorily-mandated rest breaks whenever a nurse’s assigned patient needs 

treatment or monitoring, rather than to maintain a system whereby other nurses 

relieve them at regular intervals throughout the day.  The nurses routinely are not 

authorized and permitted to take rest breaks of at least ten minutes by the end of 

every fourth hour of work or major fraction thereof. 

57. Under both California Labor Code § 226.7 and Title 8 of the California 

Code of Regulations §11040, ¶ 12, an employer must pay an employee who was 

denied a required rest period one (1) hour of pay at the employee’s regular rate of 

compensation for each workday that the rest period was not provided. 
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58. At all relevant times herein, Defendant has failed to perform its 

obligations to authorize and permit Plaintiff and Class Members to take off-duty 

rest periods as set forth above.  Defendant also failed to pay Plaintiff and Class 

Members one (1) hour of pay for each rest period that has not been provided in 

compliance with the applicable Wage Order.  Defendant’s conduct described 

herein violates California Labor Code §§ 226.7 and Title 8 of the California Code 

of Regulations §11040.   

59. Pursuant to Labor Code §218.6 and/or Civil Code §3287(a), Plaintiff 

and other members of the Class are entitled to recover pre-judgment interest on 

wages earned, but not paid every pay period. 

60. Plaintiff and the Class therefore seek compensation for Defendants’ 

failure to provide compliant off-duty meal periods, plus interest, expenses, and 

costs of suit pursuant to the foregoing provisions and any other applicable law.   

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Failure to Pay for All Hours Worked in Violation of  

California Labor Code §§ 201, 202, 204, and 221-223 

61. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates the above paragraphs as though 

fully set forth below. 

62. California Labor Code §200 defines wages as “all amounts for labor 

performed by employees of every description, whether the amount is fixed or 

ascertained by the standard of time, task, piece, commission basis or other method 

of calculation.” 

63. California Labor Code §§ 201 and 202 require an employer to pay all 

wages earned but unpaid immediately upon the involuntary discharge of an 

employee or within seventy-two (72) hours of an employee’s voluntary termination 

of employment. 

64. California Labor Code §204 provides that employers must compensate 

employees for all hours worked “twice during each calendar month, on days 

designated in advance by the employer as the regular paydays.” 
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65. California Labor Code §§221-223 prohibit employers from 

withholding and deducting wages, or otherwise artificially lowering the wage scale 

of an employee. 

66. Defendant has maintained and continues to maintain a policy of 

denying the traveling nurses compensation for all their compensable time, 

including time spent performing patient hand-offs, patient charting and other 

patient care duties; time spent on pre-shift temperature checks; time spend on site 

set up, equipment unloading/loading, and site cleaning; and time spent working 

through and/or remaining on duty during meal periods.  Accordingly, Defendant 

has artificially reduced Plaintiff’s and its other traveling nurses’ pay rates by 

denying them compensation for travel time to and from work worksites.  

67. As a proximate result of these violations, Defendant has damaged 

Plaintiff and the Class in amounts to be determined according to proof at trial. 

68. Pursuant to Labor Code §218.6 and/or Civil Code §3287(a), Plaintiff 

and other members of the Class are entitled to recover pre-judgment interest on 

wages earned, but not paid every pay period. 

69. Plaintiff, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated, seeks all 

unpaid compensation, damages, penalties, interest and attorneys’ fees and costs, 

recoverable under applicable law set forth below. 

 

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Failure to Keep Accurate Payroll Records 

California Labor Code §§ 1174 & 1174.5 

70. Plaintiff hereby realleges and incorporates by reference the paragraphs 

above as though fully set forth herein. 

71. California Labor Code §1174 requires Defendant to maintain payroll 

records showing, among other things, the actual hours worked daily by its 

employees, wages paid to its employees, the number of piece-rate units earned by 

its employees, and any applicable piece rate paid to its employees. 
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72. California Labor Code §1174.5 provides that employers who willfully 

fail to maintain accurate payroll records shall be subject to civil penalties.  

73. Defendant has knowingly, intentionally, and willfully failed to 

maintain payroll records showing the actual hours worked by, and accurate hourly 

rate paid to Plaintiff and Class members as required by California Labor Code 

§1174 and in violation of §1174.5.  As a direct result of Defendant’s failure to 

maintain payroll records, Plaintiff and Class members have suffered actual 

economic harm as they have been precluded from accurately monitoring the 

number of hours they work, and thus seeking all wages owed in the form of 

overtime and double time compensation.  As a direct and proximate result of the 

unlawful acts and/or omissions of Defendant, Plaintiff and the Class members are 

entitled to recover damages and civil penalties in an amount to be determined at 

trial, plus interest, attorneys’ fees, and costs of suit. 

74. Pursuant to Labor Code §218.6 and/or Civil Code §3287(a), Plaintiff 

and other members of the Class are entitled to recover pre-judgment interest on 

wages earned, but not paid every pay period. 

75. Plaintiff, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated, seeks all 

unpaid compensation, damages, penalties, interest and attorneys’ fees and costs, 

recoverable under applicable law set forth below. 
 

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Failure to Furnish Accurate Wage Statements 

California Labor Code § 226 

76. Plaintiff hereby realleges and incorporates by reference the paragraphs 

above as though fully set forth herein. 

77. California Labor Code §226(a) provides that every employer must 

furnish each employee with an accurate itemized wage statement, in writing, 

showing nine pieces of information, including: 1) gross wages earned; 2) total 

hours worked by the employee; 3) the number of piece-rate units earned and any 

applicable piece rate if the employee is paid on a piece rate basis; 4) all deductions, 
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provided that all deductions made on written orders of the employee may be 

aggregated and shown as one item; 5) net wages earned; 6) the inclusive dates of 

the period for which the employee is paid; 7) the name of the employee and the last 

four digits of his or her social security number or an employee identification 

number other than a social security number; 8) the name and address of the legal 

entity that is the employer; and 9) all applicable hourly rates in effect during the 

pay period and the corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate by 

the employee.   

78. California Labor Code §226(e) provides that an employee suffering an 

injury as a result of a knowing and intentional failure to provide a statement 

accurately itemizing the information set forth in Labor Code §226(a), then the 

employee is entitled to recover the greater of all actual damages or fifty-dollars 

($50.00) for the initial violation and one-hundred dollars ($100.00) for each 

subsequent violation, up to a maximum of four-thousand dollars ($4,000.00). 

79. Plaintiff and the Class Members are deemed to have suffered injury 

under Labor Code § 226(e)(2)(B) because, among other things, Defendant’s 

violations of Labor Code § 226(a) include the failure to provide wage statements 

that accurately show total hours worked by the employees and all applicable hourly 

or piece rates that apply to work performed without compliant meal and rest 

periods. 

80. Defendant intentionally and willfully failed to furnish Plaintiff and 

Class members with timely, accurate, itemized statements showing total hours 

worked, gross wages earned, net wages earned, and the applicable hourly rates as 

required by California Labor Code §226(a). 

81. Plaintiff and the Class members have been injured by Defendant’s 

violation of California Labor Code §226(a) because they have been denied their 

legal right to receive and their protected interest in receiving, accurate, itemized 

wage statements, and could not promptly and easily ascertain from the wage 
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statement alone their total hours worked, gross wages earned, net wages earned, 

and the applicable hourly rates, among other required information. 

82. Plaintiff and Class Members have also been injured as a result of 

having to bring this action to obtain correct wage information following 

Defendant’s refusal to comply with many requirements of the California Labor 

Code.  As a result, Defendant is liable to Plaintiff and Class members, for the 

amounts, penalties, attorneys’ fees, and costs of suit provided by California Labor 

Code §226(e). 

83. Pursuant to Labor Code §218.6 and/or Civil Code §3287(a), Plaintiff 

and other members of the Class are entitled to recover pre-judgment interest on 

wages earned, but not paid every pay period. 

84. Plaintiff, on behalf of herself and the Class, requests an assessment of 

damages as stated herein and other relief as described below. 

85. Plaintiff, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated, seeks all 

unpaid compensation, damages, penalties, interest and attorneys’ fees and costs, 

recoverable under applicable law set forth below. 
 

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Waiting Time Penalties 

California Labor Code §§ 201-203 

86. Plaintiff hereby realleges and incorporates by reference the paragraphs 

above as though fully set forth herein. 

87. California Labor Code §201 requires an employer who discharges an 

employee to pay all compensation due and owing to said employee immediately 

upon discharge.  California Labor Code §202 requires an employer to promptly 

pay compensation due and owing to said employee within seventy-two (72) hours 

of that employee’s termination of employment by resignation.  California Labor 

Code §203 provides that if an employer willfully fails to pay compensation 

promptly upon discharge or resignation, as required under California Labor Code 
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§§201-202, then the employer is liable for waiting time penalties in the form of 

continued compensation for up to thirty (30) work days. 

88. Plaintiff and members of the Class who have left their employment 

with Defendant during the statutory period.  Defendant willfully failed and refused, 

and continue to willfully fail and refuse, to timely pay all wages owed to Plaintiff 

and to all other Class members whose employment with Defendant has ended or 

been terminated at any point during the statutory period.  As a result, Defendant is 

liable to Plaintiff and other formerly employed members of the Class for waiting 

time penalties, together with interest thereon, attorneys’ fees, and costs of suit, 

under California Labor Code §203.  

89. Plaintiff, on behalf of herself and the Class, request waiting time 

penalties pursuant to California Labor Code §203, plus attorneys’ fees and costs, 

as described below. 

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Unfair Competition and Unlawful Business Practices 

California Business and Professions Code §§ 17200, et seq. 

90. Plaintiff hereby realleges and incorporates by reference the paragraphs 

above as though fully set forth herein. 

91. California Business and Professions Code §17200 defines unfair 

competition to include, “unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business practices.” 

92. Plaintiff and all Class Members are “persons” within the meaning of 

Business and Professions Code §17204, who have suffered injury in fact and have 

lost money or property as a result of Defendant’s unfair competition. 

93. Defendant has been committing, and continues to commit, acts of 

unfair competition by engaging in the unlawful, unfair and fraudulent business 

practices and acts described in this Complaint, including, but not limited to: 

(a) violations of California Code Regulations, Title 8 § 11050, ¶ 3, 

7, 11, & 12; 

(b) violations of California Labor Code §§ 201-203  
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(c) violations of California Labor Code §§ 221-223;  

(d) violations of California Labor Code § 226; 

(e) violations of California Labor Code § 226.7 

(f) violations of California Labor Code § 510; 

(g) violations of California Labor Code § 512; 

(h)  violations of California Labor Code §§ 1174; 

(i) violations of California Labor Code § 1194; and 

(j)  violations of California Labor Code § 1198. 

94. As a result of its unlawful, unfair, and/or fraudulent business acts and 

practices, Defendant has reaped and continues to reap unfair benefits and illegal 

profits at the expense of Plaintiff and Class Members.  Defendant’s unlawful, 

unfair, and/or fraudulent conduct has also enabled Defendant to gain an unfair 

competitive advantage over law-abiding employers and competitors.   

95. Business and Professions Code §17203 provides that the Court may 

restore to an aggrieved party any money or property acquired by means of the 

unlawful, unfair, and/or fraudulent business acts or practices.   

96. Plaintiff seeks a court order enjoining Defendant from the unlawful, 

unfair, and/or fraudulent activity alleged herein. 

97. Pursuant to Civil Code §3287(a), Plaintiff and other members of the 

Class are entitled to recover pre-judgment interest on wages earned, but not paid. 

98. Plaintiff further seeks an order requiring an audit and accounting of the 

payroll records to determine the amount of restitution of all unpaid wages owed to 

herself and members of the Class, according to proof, as well as a determination of 

the amount of funds to be paid to current and former employees that can be 

identified and located pursuant to a court order and supervision.   

99. Plaintiff seeks restitution to herself and all others similarly situated of 

these amounts, including all earned and unpaid wages and attorneys’ fees and costs 

pursuant to Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §1021.5. 
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NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

Statutory Penalties Pursuant to PAGA (Labor Code §§2698, et seq.) 

(On behalf of All Aggrieved Employees) 

100. Plaintiff hereby realleges and incorporates by reference the paragraphs 

above as though fully set forth herein. 

101. At all times set forth herein, the Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 

(PAGA, California Labor Code §§ 2698-99) applied to Defendant’s employment 

of Plaintiff and the Class Members. 

102. At all times set forth herein, California Labor Code § 2699(a) has 

provided that any provision of law under the California Labor Code that provides 

for a civil penalty to be assessed and collected by the Labor and Workforce 

Development Agency (LWDA) for violations of the California Labor Code may, 

as an alternative, be recovered through a civil action brought by an aggrieved 

employee on behalf of the State of California and other aggrieved employees.   

103. At all times set forth herein, the PAGA has also provided that for the 

violation of any Labor Code provision that does not itself contain a civil penalty, 

there are established civil penalties of $100 for each aggrieved employee per pay 

period for the initial violation and $200 for each aggrieved employee per pay 

period for each subsequent violation.  Cal. Lab. C. § 2699(f). 

104. A civil action under PAGA may be brought by an “aggrieved 

employee,” any person that was employed by the alleged violator and against 

whom one or more of the alleged violations was committed. 

105. Defendant has been committing, and continues to commit, violations 

of the California Labor Code, including, but not limited to: 

(a) violations of California Labor Code §§ 201-203  

(b) violations of California Labor Code §§ 221-223;  

(c) violations of California Labor Code § 226; 

(d) violations of California Labor Code § 226.7 

(e) violations of California Labor Code § 510; 
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(f) violations of California Labor Code § 512; 

(g)  violations of California Labor Code §§ 1174; 

(h) violations of California Labor Code § 1194; 

(i)  violations of California Labor Code § 1198; and 

(j) violations of California Code Regulations, Title 8 § 11050, ¶ 3, 7, 11, 

& 12, as incorporated by the Labor Code provisions cited herein; 

106. Plaintiff was employed by Defendant and the alleged violations were 

committed against her during her time of employment and she is, therefore, an 

aggrieved employee.  Plaintiff and other employees are “aggrieved employees” as 

defined by California Labor Code §2699(c) in that they are all current or former 

employees of Defendant, and one or more of the alleged violations were committed 

against them.   

107. Pursuant to California Labor Code § 2699.3, an aggrieved employee, 

including Plaintiff, may pursue a civil action arising under the PAGA after the 

following requirements have been met: 

(a) The aggrieved employee shall give written notice by 

certified mail (hereinafter “Employee’s Notice”) to the LWDA and the 

employer of the specific provisions of the California Labor Code 

alleged to have been violated, including the facts and theories to 

support the alleged violations; 

(b) The LWDA shall provide notice (hereinafter “LWDA 

Notice”) to the employer and the aggrieved employee by certified mail 

that it does not intend to investigate the alleged violations within sixty-

five (65) calendar days of the postmark date of the Employee’s Notice.  

Upon receipt of the LWDA Notice, or if the LWDA Notice is not 

provided within sixty-five (65) calendar days of the postmark date of 

the Employee’s Notice, the aggrieved employee may commence a civil 

action pursuant to California Labor Code §2699 to recover civil 
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penalties in addition to any other penalties to which the employee may 

be entitled.   

108. On July 22, 2021, Plaintiff provided written notice by certified mail to 

the LWDA and Defendant of the specific provisions of the California Labor Code 

alleged to have been violated, including the facts and theories to support the alleged 

violations.  To date, over sixty-five (65) days have passed and the LWDA has not 

provided notice of any intention as to whether it will investigate the claims. 

109. Plaintiff therefore seeks these civil penalties pursuant to Labor Code 

§§ 2699(a) and (f), and attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to Labor Code § 

2699(g)(1). 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, on behalf of herself and the Class she seeks to 

represent in this action, requests the following relief: 

a) That the Court determine that this action may be maintained as a 

class action under California Code of Civil Procedure § 382; 

b) For an order appointing Plaintiff as representative of the Class; 

c) For an order appointing Plaintiff’s attorneys as Class Counsel; 

d) That the Court find that Defendant has been in violation of applicable 

provisions of the California Labor Code and IWC Wage Order No. 4 by failing to 

pay each member of the Class for all hours worked, including failing to pay them 

their statutorily mandated overtime and double time wages, despite requiring 

and/or suffering and permitting them to work unscheduled time, including 

unscheduled overtime and double time; 

e) That the Court find that Defendants have been in violation of 

California Labor Code §§ 226.7 and 512 by failing to provide Plaintiff and 

members of the Class with off duty meal periods as required by California Code 

of Regulations, Title 8 §11040, ¶ 11, and therefore owes premium pay pursuant to 

Labor Code 226.7(b) and Wage Order ¶ 11(B); 
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f) That the Court find that Defendants have been in violation of 

California Labor Code §§ 226.7 by failing to provide Plaintiff and members of the 

Class with off duty rest periods as required by California Code of Regulations, 

Title 8 § 11040, ¶ 12, and therefore owes premium pay pursuant to Labor Code 

226.7(b) and Wage Order ¶ 12(B); 

g) That the Court find that Defendant has been unjustly enriched; 

h) That the Court find that Defendant has violated the recordkeeping 

provisions of California Labor Code §§ 1174 and 1174.5 as to Plaintiff and the 

Class; 

i) That the Court find that Defendant has been in violation of California 

Labor Code § 226 by failing to timely furnish Plaintiff and members of the Class 

with itemized statements accurately showing gross wages earned, net wages 

earned, total hours worked, and applicable hourly rates; 

j) That the Court find that Defendant has been in violation of California 

Labor Code §§201 and 202 and therefore owe waiting time penalties under 

California Labor Code §203 for willful failure to pay all compensation owed at 

the time of termination of employment to Plaintiff and other formerly employed 

members of the Class; 

k) That the Court find that Defendant has committed unfair and 

unlawful business practices, in violation of California Business and Professions 

Code §17200, et seq., by their violations of the Common Law, Labor Code and 

Wage Orders as described above; 

l) That the Court order an accounting of the payroll records to 

determine what restitution is owed and to whom, pursuant to California Business 

and Professions Code §17203; 

m) That the Court award to Plaintiff and the Class members 

compensation and restitution for all wages owed; 
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n) That the Court award to Plaintiff and the Class Members statutory 

penalties as provided herein, including but not limited to Labor Code §§ 203 and 

226; 

o) That the Court award to the State of California, Plaintiff and the other 

aggrieved employees, civil penalties as provided herein pursuant to Labor Code 

§2699(a) and (f). 

p) For pre- and post-judgment interest; 

q) That Plaintiff and the Class be awarded reasonable attorneys’ fees 

and costs pursuant to Labor Code §§ 1194 and 2699(g)(1), Code of Civil 

Procedure § 1021.5, and/or other applicable law; and 

r) For such other and further relief as this Court deems just and proper. 

 

Respectfully submitted,  

 

DATED:   February 7, 2022  SCHNEIDER WALLACE  

COTTRELL KONECKY LLP 
            

       

 

      By: _________________________ 

       Yuri A. Chornobil 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
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JURY DEMAND 

 

 Plaintiff demands a trial by jury on all issues so triable as a matter of right. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted,  

 

DATED:   February 7, 2022  SCHNEIDER WALLACE  

COTTRELL KONECKY LLP 
            

       

 

      By: _________________________ 

       Yuri A. Chornobil 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
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Joshua Konecky, SBN 182897 
Nathan Piller, SBN 300569  
Yuri Chornobil, SBN 331905 
SCHNEIDER WALLACE  
COTTRELL KONECKY LLP 
2000 Powell Street, Suite 1400 
Emeryville, CA 94608 
Telephone:  (415) 421-7100 
Facsimile:  (415) 421-7105 
jkonecky@schneiderwallace.com 
npiller@schneiderwallace.com 
ychornobil@schneiderwallace.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

 

BARBARA GRADY, individually 

and on behalf of all others similarly 

situated, 

 

                       Plaintiffs, 

 

 v. 

  
 
RCM TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,  
 

                        Defendant. 

 

 

 

Case No. CIV SB 2204890 
 
PROOF OF SERVICE 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

I, Elvira A. Barajas, hereby declare and state: 

I am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within entitled action.  

I am employed at Schneider Wallace Cottrell Konecky LLP located at 2000 Powell 

Street, Suite 1400, Emeryville, CA  94608.  

 

On April 19, 2022, I served the following document(s) described as: 
 

• NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT – CIVIL; 

• CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET; 

• CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT; 

• SUMMONS; 

• CERTIFICATE OF ASSIGNMENT;  

• INITIAL COMPLEX ORDER AND GUIDELINES; AND 

• PROOF OF SERVICE. 

 

on the following interested party(s): 

 

Martha J. Keon 

LITTLER MENDELSON P.C. 

Three Parkway 

1601 Cherry Street, Suite 1400 

Philadelphia, PA  19102 

 

as follows: 

 
[✓] BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE by electronically mailing a true and correct 

copy in PDF format through SWCK’s electronic mail system to the email 
address(s) set forth above. 

 

[✓] BY FEDEX:  I placed a true copy(s) thereof enclosed in a sealed 

envelope(s) with the postage thereon fully prepaid at the address(s) set forth 

above and deposited such envelope(s) in the mail at Emeryville, California. 

I am readily familiar with the firm’s practice of collection and processing 

correspondence for mailing.  Under that practice it would be deposited with 

U.S. Postal Service on that same day at Emeryville, California.  I am aware 

that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal 

cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of 

deposit for mailing in affidavit. 
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I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Texas and the 

United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.  

Executed on April 19, 2022 at Houston, Texas. 

 
        

      ____________________________________ 

      ELVIRA A. BARAJAS 
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